

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
 FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2023  
 - THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	First quarter ended		Financial period ended	
	Unaudited		Unaudited	
	Current Period 31-Mar-23 RM'000	Preceding Period 31-Mar-22 RM'000	Current Period 31-Mar-23 RM'000	Preceding Period 31-Mar-22 RM'000
<b>Continuing Operations</b>				
Revenue	15,493	21,237	15,493	21,237
Cost of sales	(5,663)	(5,325)	(5,663)	(5,325)
Gross profit	9,830	15,912	9,830	15,912
Other income	56	71	56	71
Operating expenses	(8,871)	(9,169)	(8,871)	(9,169)
Finance cost	(127)	(94)	(127)	(94)
	(8,942)	(9,192)	(8,942)	(9,192)
Share of results in associate company	(256)	(320)	(256)	(320)
Profit before tax from continuing operations	632	6,400	632	6,400
Taxation	(301)	10	(301)	10
Profit for the period from continuing operations	331	6,410	331	6,410
<b>Discontinued Operations</b>				
Profit for the period from discontinued operations	-	7,267	-	7,267
Total profit/(loss) for the period	331	13,677	331	13,677
Other comprehensive income/(expense):				
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:				
Exchange difference arising from translation of foreign operations	80	(1,704)	80	(1,704)
Realisation of foreign exchange reserves				
Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period	411	11,973	411	11,973
Profit/(loss) attributable to				
Equity holders of the Company	267	14,639	267	14,639
Minority interest	65	(962)	65	(962)
	332	13,677	332	13,677
Total comprehensive (expense)/income attributable to				
Equity holders of the Company	332	13,121	332	13,121
Minority interest	80	(1,148)	80	(1,148)
	412	11,973	412	11,973
Profit/(loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (sen)				
- basic (sen)	0.01	0.66	0.01	0.66
- fully diluted (sen)	0.01	0.60	0.01	0.60

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
 FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**  
 - THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	Unaudited as at 31-Mar-23	Audited as at 31-Dec-22
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Non Current Assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	15,740	15,917
Investment in associates	68,348	68,761
Other Investment	7	7
Right of use assets	11,302	11,990
Intangible assets	70,623	70,676
Deferred tax asset	21	143
	166,041	167,494
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Inventories	1,077	1,410
Trade receivables	20,047	23,657
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	7,920	7,755
Amount owing by an associate	-	-
Tax recoverable	191	404
Bank balances and cash	3,044	4,990
	32,279	38,216
Assets held for sales	10,000	10,000
<b>Total Assets</b>	208,320	215,710
<b>Shareholders' Fund</b>		
Share capital	1,224,219	1,224,219
Reserves	(1,181,859)	(1,182,190)
	42,360	42,029
Non-controlling interest	(112)	(192)
	42,248	41,837
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade payables	7,824	4,932
Other payables and accrued expenses	110,030	82,466
Amount owing to an associate	31,931	32,054
Lease liabilities	6,830	6,832
Borrowings	1,735	1,735
Redeemable convertible note	-	-
Provision for taxation	1,836	1,839
	160,186	129,858
Liabilities held for sales	-	-
	160,186	129,858
<b>Non Current Liabilities</b>		
Other payable	-	37,427
Lease liabilities	5,886	6,466
Deferred tax liabilities	-	122
	5,886	44,015
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	208,320	215,710
Net assets per share (RM)	0.019	0.019

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

- THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	<----- Non-distributable reserves ----->						Distributable reserve	Sub-total RM'000	Non- controlling interest RM'000	Total RM'000
	Share capital RM'000	Statutory common reserve funds RM'000	Reverse acquisition reserve RM'000	Foreign currency translation reserve RM'000	ESOS reserve RM'000	Shares Option reserve RM'000	Accumulated losses RM'000			
<b>3 months ended 31 March 2022</b>										
Balance as of January 1, 2022	1,222,833	49,358	(799,823)	195,050	7,987	2,640	(705,718)	(27,673)	8,654	(19,019)
Acquisition of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	638	638
Profit/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	14,639	14,639	(962)	13,677
Other comprehensive expense										
Exchange difference arising from translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	(1,518)	-	-	-	(1,518)	(186)	(1,704)
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2022</b>	<b>1,222,833</b>	<b>49,358</b>	<b>(799,823)</b>	<b>193,532</b>	<b>7,987</b>	<b>2,640</b>	<b>(691,079)</b>	<b>(14,552)</b>	<b>8,144</b>	<b>(6,408)</b>
<b>3 months ended 31 March 2023</b>										
Balance as of January 1, 2023	1,224,219	-	-	(38)	7,812	3,920	(1,193,884)	42,029	(192)	41,837
(Loss)/profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	266	266	65	331
Other comprehensive expense										
Exchange difference arising from translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	65	-	-	-	65	15	80
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2023</b>	<b>1,224,219</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>7,812</b>	<b>3,920</b>	<b>(1,193,618)</b>	<b>42,360</b>	<b>(112)</b>	<b>42,248</b>

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

- THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

	Unaudited	
	For the financial period ended	
	31-Mar-23 RM'000	31-Mar-22 RM'000
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss before tax from continuing operations	632	6,400
Profit/(loss) before tax from discontinued operations	-	7,267
Profit/(loss) for the period	632	13,667
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	556	3,579
Depreciation of right of use assets	707	783
Amortisation of lease payments	-	283
Amortisation of intangibles assets	87	223
Finance costs	125	94
Interest income	-	(4)
Share of associate's results	-	320
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes	2,107	18,945
(Increase) / Decrease in:		
Inventories	333	78
Trade receivables	3,610	(8,220)
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	(184)	2,240
Amount due by/(to) associate	(123)	1,340
Increase / (Decrease) in:		
Trade payables	2,892	356
Other payables and accrued expenses	(9,863)	(13,743)
Cash used in operations	(1,228)	996
Interest paid	(125)	(94)
Tax (refund)/paid	(91)	198
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,444)	1,100
<b>CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(2,234)	(3,082)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired	-	638
Interest received	-	4
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,234)	(2,440)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Repayment of lease payables	(582)	(902)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	(582)	(902)
NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(4,260)	(2,242)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	4,990	12,842
Effect of changes in exchange rates	2,314	(1,632)
Changes in cash and cash equivalents classified as held for sales	-	(324)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	3,044	8,644

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

**A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A1. Basis of preparation**

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2021.

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the unaudited interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022, except for the adoption of the following Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”) and amendments to MFRS for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023: -

***Annual periods beginning on/after 1 January 2023***

- Amendments to MFRS 3, “Business Combinations” (Reference to the Conceptual Framework)
- Amendments to MFRS 116, “Property, Plant and Equipment” (Proceeds before Intended Use)
- Amendments to MFRS 137, “Provision, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” (Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract)
- Annual Improvement to MFRS Standards 2018 – 2020:
  - Amendment to MFRS, “First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards”
  - Amendment to MFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”
  - Amendment to Illustrative Examples accompanying MFRS 16, “Leases”
  - Amendment to MFRS 141, “Agriculture”

The above accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards effective during the financial year do not have any significant impact to the financial results and position of the Group.

Accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards that are applicable for the Group in the following periods but are not yet effective:

***Annual periods beginning on/after 1 January 2024***

- MFRS 17, “Insurance Contracts”
- Amendments to MFRS 17, “Insurance Contracts”
- Amendments to MFRS 101, “Presentation of Financial Statements” (Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current)
- Amendments to MFRS 101, “Presentation of Financial Statements” (Disclosure of Accounting Policies)
- Amendments to MFRS 108, “Accounting Policies Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” (Definition of Accounting Estimates)
- Amendments to MFRS 112

***Effective date yet to be determined by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board***

- Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128, “Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture”

The adoption of the accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards are not expected to have any significant impact to the financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

**A2. Audit report**

The auditors' report on the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 was not qualified.

**A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors**

The operations of the Group are subject to consumer spending preference and general market condition in the F&B and digital technology industry.

**A4. Unusual items**

During the quarter under review, there were no items or events that arose, which affected assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows, that are unusual by reason of their nature, size or incidence.

**A5. Changes in estimates**

There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported that have a material effect on the results in the quarter under review.

**A6. Issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities**

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resales and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter:

**A7. Dividends paid**

There were no dividends paid during the quarter under review.

**A8. Segmental information**

Segment results by business activities

	First quarter ended		Financial period ended	
	31 March 2023		31 March 2023	
	External revenue	Profit/(Loss) before tax	External revenue	Profit/(Loss) before tax
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Technology driven food and beverage	14,919	1,618	14,919	1,618
Technology and digital transformations enabler	574	(576)	574	(576)
Others	-	(409)	-	(409)
	<u>15,493</u>	<u>633</u>	<u>15,493</u>	<u>633</u>

	First quarter ended		Financial period ended	
	31 March 2022		31 March 2022	
	External revenue	Profit/(Loss) before tax	External revenue	Loss before tax
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Technology driven food and beverage	12,674	5,382	12,674	5,382
Technology and digital transformations enabler	8,563	753	8,563	753
Others	-	265	-	265
	<u>21,237</u>	<u>6,400</u>	<u>21,237</u>	<u>6,400</u>

**A9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment**

The property, plant and equipment of the Group have not been revalued during the quarter under review.

**A10. Material Events Subsequent to the end of the Reporting Period**

During the quarter under review, There were no material events subsequent to the end of the reporting period.

**A11. Changes in the composition of the Group**

During the quarter under review, There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review.

**A12. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets**

There were no changes in the contingent liabilities or contingent assets of the Group during the quarter under review.

**A13. Related party transactions**

There was no related party transaction during the quarter under review.

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS**

**B1. Review of performance**

During the first quarter of the year under review, the Group's technology driven food & beverage business continued to show strong contribution to the Group by recording approximately RM14.9 million in revenue compared to approximately RM12.7 million the same quarter last year. This was due to the additional openings of new outlets as well as improvement in the spending sentiments by customers compared to the same period in the preceding year. In contrast, the Group's digital transformation & technology businesses saw a lower contribution in its business which generated a revenue of approximately RM0.6 million compared to a revenue of approximately RM8.6 million in the same quarter last year.

As a direct consequence of an increase in revenue during the quarter under review compared to that in the preceding year, the cost of sales for the technology driven food & beverage business saw a proportionate increase to approximately RM5.4 million during this quarter compared to approximately RM4.3 million recorded in the same quarter last year. Insofar as the digital & technology businesses are concerned, the attributable cost of sales thereof amounted to approximately RM0.3 million in this quarter compared to approximately RM1.0 million recorded in the same quarter last year.

The total operating expenses incurred by the technology driven food & beverage and the digital & technology businesses as well as that of corporate holding company level ("TXB") of the Group as a whole, for the quarter under review accounted to approximately RM8.9 million compared to approximately RM9.2 million incurred during the same period last year. This is contributed in the increase in efficiency controlling operating expenses against increasing fixed operating expenses incurred for the additional new outlets which, amongst others, included staff salary, professional fees, rental, depreciation, office expenses, water and electricity charges.

Premised on the above, the performance of the Group has generated a profit before tax of approximately RM0.6 million in this current quarter compared to approximately RM6.4 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter.

**B2. Variation of results against preceding quarter**

The revenue recorded by the technology driven food & beverage business has decrease slightly to approximately RM14.9 million in the current quarter compared to RM16.3 million during the preceding quarter ended 31 December 2022. This was mainly due to the year-end festive season celebration with additional spending sentiment on food and beverage generally seen towards the year end. The revenue from the digital & technology businesses, which included the results from investment from the energy storage business contributed approximately RM0.6 million in the first quarter of 2023 compared to approximately RM0.2million in the preceding quarter. The lower than budgeted revenue was due to absence of new projects being secured and China's goal in fighting COVID-19 is to keep cases as close to zero as possible resulted only rapidly opening up during the quarter under review after years of its "zero-Covid" policy with major travel restrictions.



The gross profit contribution from the technology-driven food & beverages business and digital & technology businesses increased from approximately RM4.5 million in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2022 to approximately RM9.8 million for the current quarter under review.

The operating expenses of approximately RM8.9 million recorded during the quarter under review was significantly lower compared to that of approximately RM38.7million recorded during the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2022. This is due to the fact that a large amount of one-off expenses/costs incurred by the corporate holding company level relating to the one-off accounting charge to the profit and loss attributed to the imputed impairment of goodwill, notional finance costs incurred due the deferred payment of the purchase consideration for the various acquisitions, capital raising and corporate exercises during FY2022 After taking into consideration of other income and operating expenses, the businesses registered a profit for the period of approximately RM0.6million in the current quarter under review compared to a loss of approximately RM38.1 million in the immediate preceding quarter.

### **B3. Current year prospects**

#### ***Smart City***

Having successfully rolled out the fully operational Snappi e-commerce platform with our partners in South Africa, the digital group is targeting to release a deeply integrated widget tech with Capitec bank's own consumer app by Q3 of this year. This will immediately open up an addressable userbase of 16million, thereby significantly increasing the projected transaction flows on the platform. The Kenya Wildlife Services revenue management system currently deployed in 10 safari parks is also expected to be scaled up to expand into an additional 26 parks in the second half of the year, thereby increasing the total transactions on said platform. Additionally, the digital group is in the final stages of negotiation with a number of state government and local authorities in Malaysia for the Smart City and Smart Community platform, and expects to announce such collaboration in due course.

#### ***Agritech***

The Agricultural IoT team is currently in planning process to deploy its aquaculture IoT platforms in Perak and Sabah, and expect these systems to serve as technology showcase to the burgeoning fish and prawn farming industry in Malaysia and S.E.Asia in the coming months. Leveraging on the expertise and experience in agricultural IoT, the R&D team has also secured interest from players in other sectors to customize and deploy our IoT technology in the microalgae farming and mangrove forest management space. We expect early stage implementations of these projects to take place towards the 4th quarter of this year.

#### ***Energy Storage***

Given the fact that China has ended its economic lockdown in January 2023, the Group's factory which manufactures the energy storage solutions there can now resume its operations without any unscheduled interruptions. Since then, this business segment has already managed to secure contracts worth 3 times more than that secured last year. Techna-X Berhad, via its wholly-owned subsidiary in Malaysia, being the marketing and distribution arm of the Group for territories outside China, have already identified and entered into discussions with relevant authorities for markets/countries which have tremendous demand for energy storage solutions, in particular in the residential and

industrial sector. Accordingly, the Group will be focusing on these opportunities to bring them into fruition.

**Communication and Security Solutions**

The Group continues to tap on the technology development and maintenance contract to design and deliver an analytics-enabled public safety and security command system as a springboard for the Group to pursue and secure other opportunities in the communication and security space, both from the public as well as the private sector in the near future.

The existing contract for the law enforcement and security solution is still ongoing and well-received by the client and the Group expects to recognise the remaining second-half of the said contract in FY2023.

**Technology driven food and beverage**

With the abatement of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Group has since opened up 4 TGI Friday restaurants since last year, with the latest being an outlet which is located in KLCC. The Teh Tarik Place on the other hand, saw an opening of 2 additional proprietary outlets since last year.

On the back of a positive landscape and favourable prospects for the Group's technology driven food and beverage businesses, the Group is confident that this business segment will continue to contribute positively to the Group. More restaurant openings will be in the pipeline and will be driving the growth of this business segment once more strategic locations are identified in the near future.

**B4. Variation on forecast profit / Profit guarantee**

The Group did not issue any profit forecast nor profit guarantee during the current financial period to date.

**B5. Current year taxation**

A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to profit/(loss) before taxation at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense at the effective income tax rate of the Group is as follows:

	First quarter ended		Financial period ended	
	31 Mar 2023 RM'000	31 Mar 2022 RM'000	31 Mar 2023 RM'000	31 Mar 2022 RM'000
Profit/(loss) before taxation	633	13,667	633	13,667
Less: Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations	-	7,267	-	7,267
Loss from continuing operations	<u>633</u>	<u>6,400</u>	<u>633</u>	<u>6,400</u>
Taxation at statutory tax rate of 24%	152	1,536	152	1,536
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	149	474	149	474
Income not subject to tax	-	(1)	-	(1)
Utilisation of tax losses not previously recognized	-	(2,019)	-	(2,019)
Taxation for the financial year	<u>(301)</u>	<u>(10)</u>	<u>(301)</u>	<u>(10)</u>

**B6. Corporate proposals**

The Company to undertake the following Proposals after taking into consideration the developments that have taken place since the previous application to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad pursuant to the Previous Proposals; with the intention to appoint FMMH Corporate Advisory Sdn Bhd ("FHCA") as the Independent Adviser to advise the non-interested shareholders of the Company in relation to the Proposed Debt Settlement.

Accordingly, -

- (i) The Proposed Capital Reduction shall entail the reduction of TXB's share capital by RM1,199,734,780 resulting in the reduction of the share capital of TXB from RM1,224,219,163 to RM24,484,383 and will give rise to a credit of RM1,199,734,780
- (ii) proposed settlement of an aggregate amount of RM33,834,500 debt owing to creditors by the Company via the issuance of 2,487,830,882 new ordinary shares in the Company;
- (iii) proposed consolidation of every 20 existing Shares into 1 ordinary share of the Company held by the entitled shareholders on an entitlement date to be determined and announced and
- (iv) proposed renounceable rights issue of up to 251,587,641 new ordinary shares in the Company on the basis of 1 Rights Share for every 1 Consolidated Share held, together with up to 251,587,641 free detachable warrants in the Company on the basis of 1 Warrant for every 1 Rights Share subscribed for by the entitled shareholders of the Company on an entitlement date to be determined later.

**B7. Lease payable**

	<b>31 Mar 2023</b>	<b>31 Dec 2022</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Secured		
Lease liabilities	<u>12,716</u>	<u>13,298</u>
Analysed as		
Repayable within twelve months	6,830	6,832
Repayable after twelve months	<u>5,886</u>	<u>6,466</u>

**B8. Borrowings**

	<b>31 Mar 2023</b>	<b>31 Dec 2022</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Secured		
Term loan	<u>1,735</u>	<u>1,735</u>
Analysed as		
Repayable within twelve months	<u>1,735</u>	<u>1,735</u>

**B9. Material litigation**

As at the date of this report, save and except for the liabilities that have already been recognised in the financial statements, the Group is not engaged in any material litigation which in the opinion of the Board of Directors will have a material effect on the financial position or the business of the Group.

**B10. Dividends**

No dividends had been declared in respect of the current quarter under review.

**B11. Profit/(Loss) per share**

**(a) Basic profit/(loss) per share**

The profit/(loss) per share has been calculated based on the consolidated profit/(loss) for the financial year attributable to owners of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the current quarter.

	First quarter ended		Financial period ended	
	31 Mar 23	31 Mar 22	31 Mar 23	31 Mar 22
<b>Basic profit/(loss) per share</b>				
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Company from: (RM'000)				
- continuing operations	266	7,372	266	7,372
- discontinued operations	-	7,267	-	7,267
	<u>266</u>	<u>14,639</u>	<u>266</u>	<u>14,639</u>
Number / Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	<u>2,214,715</u>	<u>2,201,715</u>	<u>2,214,715</u>	<u>2,201,715</u>
Basic profit/(loss) per share (sen)				
- continuing operations	0.01	0.33	0.01	0.33
- discontinued operations	-	0.33	-	0.33
	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.66</u>	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.66</u>

**(b) Diluted profit/(loss) per share**

For the purpose of calculating diluted profit/(loss) per share, consolidated profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the Company, adjusted for dilutive adjustments is divided by weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period, adjusted for the dilutive effects of all potential ordinary shares.

	First quarter ended		Financial period ended	
	31 Mar 23	31 Mar 22	31 Mar 23	31 Mar 22
<b>Diluted profit/(loss) per share</b>				
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Company from: (RM'000)				
- continuing operations	266	7,372	266	7,372
- discontinued operations	-	7,267	-	7,267
	<u>266</u>	<u>14,639</u>	<u>266</u>	<u>14,639</u>
Number / Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	2,214,715	2,201,715	2,214,715	2,201,715
Adjustment in respect of redeemable convertible notes and ESOS (RM'000)	*	*	*	*
Adjusted weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	2,214,715	2,201,715	2,214,715	2,201,715
Diluted profit/(loss) per share (sen)				
- continuing operations	0.01	0.33	0.01	0.33
- discontinued operations	-	0.33	-	0.33
	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.66</u>	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.66</u>

**B12. Profit/(loss) before tax**

Profit/(loss) before tax is derived after charging/(crediting):

	First quarter ended		Financial period ended	
	31 Mar 2023	31 Mar 2022	31 Mar 2023	31 Mar 2022
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Interest income	-	(4)	-	(4)
Other income	(56)	(67)	(56)	(67)
Finance cost	127	94	127	94
Depreciation of Prop, Plant & Eqp	556	3,579	556	3,576
Amortisation of lease payments	-	283	-	283
Depreciation of right-of-use-asset	707	783	707	783
Share of associate's results	<u>256</u>	<u>320</u>	<u>256</u>	<u>320</u>

By Order of the Board  
Chua Siew Chuan  
Secretary